

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Seventh Circuit**

---

Case No. 10-1973

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INCORPORATED, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

BARACK OBAMA, President of the United States, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN, NO. 3:08-00588  
THE HONORABLE BARBARA B. CRABB

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR INQUIRY  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

---

RONALD A. LINDSAY\*  
CENTER FOR INQUIRY  
3965 Rensch Road  
Amherst, N.Y. 14228  
Phone: (716) 636-4869  
Fax: (716) 636-1733  
rlindsay@centerforinquiry.net  
*\*not admitted before this Court*

DEREK C. ARAUJO  
(Counsel of Record)  
CENTER FOR INQUIRY  
P.O. Box 733  
New York, N.Y. 10024  
Phone: (917) 720-7950  
Fax: (917) 591-5484  
daraujo@centerforinquiry.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE STATUTE IS NOT A CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE INSTANCE OF MERE ‘CEREMONIAL DEISM.’ .....	4
A. The Statute Is Not Supported by the Supreme Court’s <i>Sui Generis</i> Reasoning in <i>Marsh</i> .....	8
1. The Historical Longevity Analysis in <i>Marsh</i> is Inapplicable to This Case .....	9
2. Here, Unlike in <i>Marsh</i> , the History Surrounding the Challenged Practice Does Not Unambiguously Favor the Practice’s Constitutionality .....	11
B. Alternative Rationales for Applying the ‘Ceremonial Deism’ Doctrine Fail in This Case .....	13
1. The Statute’s Attempt to Influence Individuals’ Decision of Whether and When to Pray is Not Government Speech Devoid of ‘Significant Religious Content’ .....	14
2. The Statute is Not a Mere Acknowledgment of Religion’s Historical Role, but an Explicit Encouragement of Religious Activity .....	15
3. The National Day of Prayer Does Not Serve Any Secular Purpose .....	16
C. The Statute Fails Justice O’Connor’s Modified Endorsement Test Specifically Applicable to Ceremonial Deism .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. EXPANDING THE APPLICATION OF THE SUPREME COURT’S <i>SUI GENERIS</i> DECISION IN <i>MARSH</i> WOULD UNDERMINE CORE VALUES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PROTECTS .....	20
III. CHANGES IN RELIGIOUS DEMOGRAPHICS UNDERCUT THE GOVERNMENT’S HEAVY RELIANCE UPON <i>MARSH</i> .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5) AND RULE 32(a) .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 31(e) .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33
CONSENT TO THE FILING OF AMICUS BRIEFS.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abington School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	15-16
<i>ACLU of Ohio v. Capitol Sq. Rev. &amp; Advisory Bd.</i> , 243 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>ACLU v. St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir.1986) .....	7
<i>Allegheny County v. Pittsburgh ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coles ex rel. Coles v. Cleveland Board of Education</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	4
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	11-12, 21
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668, 671 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union School Dist.</i> , 597 F. 3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sherman v. Community Consol. School Dist. 21 of Wheeling Township</i> , 980 F. 2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	7, 15
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	11, 23
<i>Van Zandt v. Thompson</i> , 839 F. 2d 1215 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	12
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
36 U.S.C. § 119 .....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 324, Ch. 216, 66 Stat. 64 .....	2
Pub. L. No. 100-307, 102 Stat. 456.....	2
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Derek H. Davis, <i>Religion and the Continental Congress, 1774-1789: Contributions to Original Intent</i> (Oxford University Press, New York: 2000) .....	12
Steven B. Epstein, <i>Rethinking the Constitutionality of Ceremonial Deism</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 2083 (1996) .....	23
Gallup, Inc., <i>In U.S., Increasing Number Have No Religious Identity</i> (May 21, 2010).....	27-28
Gallup, Inc., <i>This Easter, Smaller Percentage of Americans Are Christian</i> (April 10, 2009) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Frederick Mark Gedicks and Roger Hendrix, <i>Uncivil Religion: Judeo-Christianity and the Ten Commandments</i> , 110 W. Va. L. Rev. 275 (2007) .....	29-30
Andrew Jackson, <i>Correspondence of Andrew Jackson</i> (John Spencer Basset ed. 1929) .....	12-13
Thomas Jefferson, 11 Writings of Thomas Jefferson 429 (A. Lipscomb ed. 1904) .....	11-12
Barry A. Kosmin and Ariela Keysar, <i>American Religious Identification Survey Summary Report</i> (ARIS 2008) .....	29
Douglas Laycock, “Nonpreferential” Aid to Religion: A False Claim About Original Intent, 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 875 (1986) .....	22, 26
James Madison, <i>Madison’s Detached Memoranda</i> , 3 Wm. & Mary Q. 534, 561 (E. Fleet ed. 1946) .....	12
James Madison, 3 The Papers of James Madison 560 (1962) .....	12
Chibli Mallat, <i>From Islamic to Middle Eastern Law, A Restatement of the Field (Part II)</i> , 52 Am. J. Comp. L. 209 (2004) .....	29
John Meacham, <i>American Gospel: God, the Founding Fathers, and the Making of a Nation</i> , 111 (Random House, New York: 2006) .....	13
John E. Thompson, <i>What’s the Big Deal? The Unconstitutionality of God in the Pledge of Allegiance</i> , 38 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 563 (2003) .....	3
Caroline Mala Corbin, <i>Ceremonial Deism and the Reasonable Religious Outsider</i> , 57 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1545 (2010) .....	3
Sutherland Book Review, 40 Ind. L. J. 83, 86 n. 7 (1965) .....	5
